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BUNA, TX 77612
A public meeting of the Texas Board of Numng was held on M ay 60,2013 at 333 Guadalupe
Room 3-460, Austin, Texas, in which the Temporary Suspension of Permanent Vocational Nurse
License Number 221418, issued to TRICIA WHITMIRE EPPES was considered pursuant to Section
301.4551, TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE., Staff of the Texas Board of Nursing appeared and presented
evidence and information concerning the conduct of TRICIA WHITMIRE EPPES and whether her
continued practice as a nurse would constitute a continuing and imminent threat to the public

welfare.

After review and due consideration of the evidence and information presented, the Board
finds that the following charges are substantiated:

On orabout April 15,2013, Respondent became noncompliant with the Agreed Order issued
to her by the Texas Board of Nursing on March 20, 2012, Noncompliance is the result of
Respondent's failure to abstain from the consumption of alcohol in that she submitted a
specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Ethy! Glucuronide (EtG) and Ethyl
Sulfate (EtS), metabolites of alechol. Stipulation Number Twelve (12) of the Agreed Order
dated March 20, 2012, states, in pertinent part:

"RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan,
Ulram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except as

prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose."





A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated March 20,

2012, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading,

The Texas Board of Nursing further finds that, given the nature of the charges concerning
her fitness to practice, the continued practice of nursing by TRICIA WHITMIRE EPPES constitutes
a continuing and imminent threat to public welfare and that the temporary suspension of Permanent
Vocational Nurse License Number 221418, is Justified pursuant to Section 301 4551, TEXAS
OCCUPATIONS CODE.

NOW, THEREFORE. IT IS ORDERED that Permanent V ocational Nurse License Number
221418, issued to TRICIA WHITMIRE EPPES, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and the
same is/are, hereby SUSPENDED IMMEDIATELY in accordance with Section 301.4551, TEXAS
OCCUPATIONS CODE.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED that a probable cause hearing be conducted in accordance with
Section 301.455(c) not later than seventeen (17) days following the date of the entry of this order,
and a final hearing on the matter be conducted in accordance with 301.45 5(d) not later than the 61¢
day following the date of the entry of this order.

Entered this 6™ day of May, 2013.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: M“é“:&_\& @{7%%

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

D4551-12/06/2012



In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Vocational Nurse §
License Number 221418 §
Issued to TRICIA WHITMIRE EPPES, §
Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGLS

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code, Respondent,
TRICIA WHITMIRE EPPES, is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number 22141 8, which is in
current status at the time of this pleading,

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE 1.

On or about April 15, 2013, Respondent became noncompliant with the Agreed Order issued to her
by the Texas Board of Nursing on March 20, 2012, Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's
failure to abstain from the consumption of alcohol in that she submitted a specimen for a drug screen
which resulted positive for Ethyl Glucuronide (EtG) and Ethyl Sulfate (EtS), metabolites of alcohol.
Stipulation Number Twelve (1 2) of the Agreed Order dated March 20,2012, states, in pertinent part:

"RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol, Dal gan, Ultram,
or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlied substances, except as prescribed by alicensed
practitioner for a legitimate purpose.”

A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated March 20,2012, is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading,

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) & (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §6213.27-213.33 and TEX. OccC, CoDE Ch. 53, Additionally, staff will seek
to impose on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461,
Texas Occupations Code. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid
by the Board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General
orother Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses,
reproduction of records, Board stafl time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at
least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction
Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use
Disorder, for Lying and Falsification, and for Fraud, Theft and Deception, which can be found at the
Board's website, www.bon.texas.cov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas. szov/disciD[inarvaction/discp-matrix.html

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these

 charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order dated March 20,
2012,

Filed this 6" day of May, 2013,

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

James W. Johnston, E}eneral Céunsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower 11, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6811
F:(512)305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated March 20, 2012,
D/2612.06,19
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

********##t#**t******************#*************

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED g E;’é':g

License Number 2214138 § - §g§§

issued to TRICIA WHITMIRE EPPES § ORDER g ® E‘Eé_
d

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boa
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violated Section 301.452(b)(3),(9),( 10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, Respondent waived

Iepresentation by counse], informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT
LGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent wag given an opportunity to

show compliance ‘with al] requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent wajved Tepresentation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.
3 Respondent is currently licensed to Practice vocational nursing 1n the State of Texas

Woodvile, Texas, on December 19, 2008. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on April 9, 2009

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:
04/09 - 06/09 unknown
221418:119
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

07/09 - 06/10 LVN Memorial Hermann Baptist Hospital
Beaumont, Texas

07/10 - Present Unknown

On or about May 4, 2009 Respondent entered a plea of guilty to FRAUDULENT USE OF

ID INFO, (a Class A Misdemeanor offense committed on January 25, 2006), in the 88th

"Have you, withjn the past 24 months or since your last renewal, for any criminal offense,
including those pending appeal: :

C. pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?
D. received deferred adjudication?

E. been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, whether or not
adjudicated guilty? '

On or about May 4, 2009, Respondent entered a plea of guilty to FRAUD USE/POSS OF
IDENTIFYING INFO, (a Class A Misdemeanor offense committed on February 9, 2006),
in the 88th District Court of Hardin County, Texas, under Cause No. 19289,

cloSp



In response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states that she did not answer
'yes' to the question because the arrest was reviewed at the time of ‘her initial licensing

process. At that time, Respondent adds, the arrest was unresolved and the court had not
issued a final disposition.

10.  On or about Jupe 1, 2010 and June 12 2010, while employed with Memorial Hermann
Baptist Hospital of Southeast Texas Beaumont, Texas Respondent removed Dilaudid from
the Acudose medication dispensing system for patients without a valid physician's order, as
follows:

Date Patient MR¥ Physician's Order Medication Dispensing System Medication Nurses Notes
Record Administration
Time and Quantity Record
6-1-10 1011142 No Order Hydromorphone 2mg/mi soin No Entry No Entry
RW) 2138 (1) :
6-12-10 2225348 No Order Hydromorphone 2mg/mi soin No Entry No Entry
[AM] 0114 (1) :
6-12-10 2225529 No Order Hydromorphone 2mg/ml soin No Entry No Entry
IRH) 2304 ()
Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patients in that the administration of
medications without a valid physician’s order could result in the patients suffering from
adversereactions, and placed the hospital in violation of Chapter481 (Controlled Substances
Act)of the Texas Health & Safety Code.

1. On or about June 1, 2010 and June 12, 2010, while employed with Memorial Hermanp
Baptist Hospital of Southeast Texas Beaumont, Texas, Respondent removed Dilaudid from
the Acudose medication dispensing system for patients, but failed to accurately and/or
completely document jts administration including signs, symptoms and responses to the
medications, in the patients' medication administration records (MARSs) and or nurse's notes,
as follows:

Date Patient MR# Physician's Order Medication Dispensing System | Medication Nurses Notes
Record Administration
Time and Quantity Record
6-i-30 1011142 No Order Hydromorphone 2mg/mi soln No Entry No Entry
[RW) 2138 (1)
6-12-10 2225348 No Order Hydromorphone 2mg/mi saln No Entry No Entry
[AM] 0114 (1)
6-12-10 2225529 No Order Hydromorphone 2mg/m) soin No Entry No Emry
[RH) 2304 (1)
Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patients in that subsequent care givers would
rely on her documentation to further medicate the patients which could result in an overdose
221418:119 -3.
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12.

ut June 1, 201 0, June 2, 2010 and June 12, 2010, while employed with Memorial

On or abo '
Hermann Baptist Hospital of Southeast Texas, Beaumont, Texas, Respondent removed

medications from the Acudose medication dispensing system for patients, but failed to follow

the facility's policy and procedure for wastage of the unused portions of the medications, as
follows: v

Date Patient MR# Physician's Order Medication Dispensing Medication Nurses Notes Wastage
System Record Administration
Time and Quantity Record
6110 1011142 No Order Hydromorphone 2mg/mi | No Eniry No Entry Not
R.w}) soin Documented
2138 () ,
6-1-10 1020155 Ativan 0.5mg [VP Lorazepam 2mg/ml soin 2356 - 0.5mg IVP 0037 - No Not
MG.) Now x } 2352 (1) adverse Documented
reaction
6-2-10 1058405 Dilaudid 0.5mg Hydromorphone 2mg/mi | 2320. Ditaudid 0051 - no Not
[Cw} IVP Now x | soin 0.5mg Ivp adverse Documented
2257 (1) reaction
6-12-10 2225348 No Order Hydromorphone 2mg/mi | No Entry No Entry Not
{AM) soln Documented
0114 (1)
6-12-10 2225336 Morphine 2-5mg Morphine Sulfate Smg 0334 - Morphine Pain is Not
[LF]) IVP titrate to pain vial 2mg VP decreased Documented
0328 (1) .
6-12-10 2225529 No Order Hydromorphone 2mgim! | No Entry No Entry Not
{R.H] soln Documented
2304 (1)
Respondent’s conduct was likely to deceive the hospital pharmacy and placed them in
violation of Chapter 48 (Controlled Substances Act) of the Texas Health & Safety Code

13. Onorabout June 1,2010, June 2, 2010 and June 12, 2010, while employed with Memorial
Hermann Baptist Hospital of Southeast Texas, Beaumont, Texas, Respondent
misappropriated, or failed to take precautions to prevent the misappropriation of, medications
from the facility and patients thereof, Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the facility
and the patients of the cost of the medications.

14 On or about June 18, 2010, while employed with Memorial Hermann Baptist Hospital of
Southeast Texas, Beaumont, Texas Respondent engaged in the Intemperate use of
amphetamines and opiates in that she produced a Specimen for a reasonabje suspicion urine
drug screen which resulted positive for amphetamine morphine, hydrocodone and
hydromorphone Unlawful possession of amphetamines and Opiates 1s prohibited by Chapter
481 of the Texas Health & Saf; ty Code (Controlied Substances Act). The use of
amphetamines and opiates by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair
the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, Symptoms or changes in the patients' conditions
and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
Judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby Placing the patients in potential
danger

221418:119 _ -4-
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15.

Ié6.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Ten (10) to Fourteen (14), Respondent states that
she used wasted edications (Dilaudid) to self Manage pains for a denta] procedure that
consisted of a] upper teeth extraction, ora] Surgery to remove a tooth from her palate and
dentures placed the same day. Upon returning to work, within a week, Respondent states her
oral pain medications weren't helping and she uged the Dilaudid to se]f manage her pain after
she was off her shift, Respondent states she never took those medications while on duty, and
only took her prescribed ones, .
Respondent states that she reported herself to the Board of Nursing and to the Texas Peer
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN), where she was instructed to undergo a chemica]
dependency assessment at The Right Step. Respondent states she didn’t follow up with the

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
S UIUNS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.5 55, the Board has Jurisdiction
over this matter, :

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to Proveaviolationof Section 301 .452(b)(2),(3),(9),(l 0)&
(13), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 Tex. ADMIN. Copg §§217.11(1 )(A),(B),(C)&(D) and

(21137)- 12(1)A),01 )(B),(4),(5).(6)(G),(6)(ID,(6)(1),(8),( 10)(A),(10XB),(10)(C),(1 OXD),(11)B)&

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

. Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 221418, previously issued 1o TRICIA

WHITMIRE EPPES; to practice vocationa] nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period

of three (3) years with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION

221418:119 -5-
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encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and

the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policjes regarding: Sexua] Misconduct; Fraud, Theft ang Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dcpendency, or other Substance Use Disorder;

and Lying and Falsificatjon. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

221418119 -6-
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(3) RESPONDENT SHALL paya monetary fine in the amount of six hundred doljars
(8600). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the suspension being
stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check

or U.S. money order. Partia] Payments will not be accepted.

REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE

(LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION

221418:179 -7-
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present a complete copy of this Order and aj] Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each future employer pﬁor to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of thjs Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) For the first year of employment as a nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a
Licensed Vocational Nurse oraRegistered Nurse, if licensed asa Licensed Vocational Nurse, Direct

supervision requires another nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and

immediately available 1o provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only

on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
R.ESPOND.ENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited. o

(7) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The
supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be
on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The
supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice

setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly

221418:119 -8- - Cl108p
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prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts,
work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the

identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of

employment as a nurse,

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled

substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of

employment as a nurse.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except

as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT

21418119 -9.
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of the evaluation, clinical indications for the Prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going

treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board 's request.

accepted by the Board.

Specimens shal] be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates : Methadone
Benzodiazepines - Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethano] Propoxyphene

tramado] hydrochioride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during

221418:119 , . -10-
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the probation period and require RESPONDENT 1o produce a specimen for screening,

All screens shal] be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of a]] random
drug screenmg during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as 3 positive result, will be regarded
as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a professxona] counselor"
possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the theraplst to
submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the RESPONDENT'S progress in
therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice professional nursing. The report must
indicate whethep or not the RESPONDENT'S stability is sufficient to provide direct patient care
safely. Such reports are to be fumis_hed each and every month for three (3) months. If therapy is
recommended for beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be required at the end of each three
(3) month period for the duration of the probation period, or until RESPONDENT 1s dismissed from
therapy.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) Support group meetings each
week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics

Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.

221418119 . ' -11- closp

18



RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and
the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end
of every three (3 ) months. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions
will be accepted as evidence.

IT 1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's
license(s), the probationary period sha] not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances wil] be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

221418:119 -12- closp
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SPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counse] prior to signing this Agreed Order, !

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the

violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action }
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is Subject to !

ratification by the Board, When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and

Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance,

Signédﬂﬁsﬁadayof?".“...E;ZO_L&.
/. - y

TRICIA WHITMIRE EPPES, ndent

Sworn 10 and subscribed before me this A3 Dday of H 20¢ 2.

SEAL Coten k. O )
. o) Xz
' Notary Public in and for the State of S lan

21418:119 -13- clesp 20



Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

221418:119
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